AGENDA FOR

Public Document Pack

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact::
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Web Site:

Keren Murphy

0161 2535130
k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : A Cummings (Chair), J Black, S Briggs,
S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones,
A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth and Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

COoOUNCIL i‘lj

Date:

Tuesday, 20 January 2015

Place:

Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time:

7.00 pm

Briefing
Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

The Development Manager will brief the Committee on
any changes to be made to the Planning Applications
to be considered at this meeting since the issue of the
Agenda. This information will also be provided in the
Supplementary Agenda which will be circulated to
Members and made available to the public on the
Council’s website on the day of the meeting.

Notes:

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Balcony Bar)
Pre-meeting Briefing at 6.00 pm (Lancaster Room).




The Agenda and reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for
Councillors and Officers and on the Council’s website at
www.bury.gov.uk — Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

[o]

ke (@l

/‘

Mike Kelly
CHIEF EXECUTIVE



N & 0 »

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER, 2014 (Pages 1
-4)

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 104)
DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 105 - 120)
PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 121 - 126)
URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 16 December, 2014
Present:

Councillors: Councillor A Cummings (In the Chair)

Councillors J Black, S Briggs, S Carter, R Caserta, D
Gunther, P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn
and Y Wright

Public attendance: 5 members of the public were in attendance

Apologies for
absence: Councillor S Southworth

PCC.377

PCC.378

PCC.379

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November, 2014 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to two
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58088 and 58153.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes
for each speaker.

Delegated decisions:

That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with
the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions
included:

57830 The Trafalgar, Manchester Old Road, Bury - Bury East -
Redvales Ward

Change of use from public house to no.5 flats with first floor extensions to
side and rear and new access from Baron Street for parking

57837 40 New Road, Radcliffe, Manchester - Radcliffe West Ward
Single storey side extension

57950 Land at side of 3 Myrtle Grove, Radcliffe — Whitefield &
Unsworth - Pilkington Park Ward
Erection of new detached house

Pagebi3



Planning Control Committee, 16 December 2014

PCC.380

PCC.381

PCC.382

58088 Land at rear of 44 & 46 Moorside Road, Tottington -
Ramsbottom & Tottington - Tottington Ward

Siting of static caravan for office/rest room/canteen ancillary to proposed
equine business on site (resubmission)

58153 34 Chesham Road, Bury — Bury East - Moorside Ward
Variation of condition no.4 following grant of planning permission 52388:
Amend from: No customer shall be permitted to be on the premises
outside the following times: 08:00 - 20.30 Mondays to Saturdays and
08:00 - 18:00 on Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Amend to: The permitted use shall not be open to customers, nor shall
any deliveries to customers be carried out, outside the following times:
08:00 to 21.30 Monday to Thursday inclusive Sundays and Bank Holidays
and 08.00 to 22.00 Friday and Saturday.

That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in
the report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:

56744 Land at Bury Road/York Street, Radcliffe, Manchester -
Radcliffe East Ward

Hybrid full planning application for the erection of 153 no. dwellings
together with associated works including the laying out of public open
space, and the undertaking of engineering operations to remediate the
site, raise the levels, construct an emergency access and development
platform for future commercial development; Outline planning application
for erection of a Class B1/B2 and B8 development of 7435 m2

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent
Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

To note the report.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a
list of recent planning appeal decisions. The report included a copy of the
Appeal Decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning
Case Reference: 0011/12.

Delegated decision:

To note the report.

[...]
: Prestwich - Sedgley App No. 58105
Location: Site of former Claremont Home, Park View Road, Prestwich, Manchester,
M25 1FA
Proposal: Erection of extra care accommodation for the elderly (Class C2
Use—Residential Institutions) (62 units in total) landscaping and car
parking.
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
03 Township Forum - Ward: North Manor App No. 58133
Location: Windacre Works, Mather Road, Bury, BL9 6RB
Proposal: Outline application for demolition of the existing buildings and
redevelopment of the site for residential development including means of
access (All other Matters Reserved)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
04 Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 58146
Ramsbottom
Location: Higher Tops Barn, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NU
Proposal: Erection of agricultural Store and yard, entrance onto Moor Road
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
05 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 58184

Location: Mercedes Benz, 845 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9TP
Proposal: Erection of 17 no. column mounted lights and 4 no. wall mounted lights in
the dealership car park/display area, 27 no. wall mounted lights on the
roof-top car park and provision of a low level wall and railings along the
Manchester Road site frontage
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 7



06

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth

Location: 51 Heathfield Road, Bury, BL9 8HB
Proposal: Single storey extension at side
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

App No.

Site
Visit:

58252

N

Page 8



Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - Item 01
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Astim Ltd
Location: Land To The Rear Of The Grants Arms, Market Place, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9AJ

Proposal: Erection of 24 (Cat C) flats for retirement housing for the elderly, communal facilities,
landscaping and car parking

Application Ref: 58104/Full Target Date: 11/02/2015
Recommendation: Mind
[...]
ursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies H2/2 - The Layout of New
Residential Development and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular Conflict.

13.  The car parking indicated on the approved plans shall be surfaced, demarcated
and made available for use prior to the development hereby approved being
brought into use/first occupied and thereafter maintained at all times.

Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision in the interests of
road safety pursuant to policy HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development and
H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development of the Bury Unitary
Development Plan.

14.  The Developer, within one week of the commencement of development, shall
ensure that there is provision to be made for the parking on site of operatives' and
construction vehicles together with storage on site of construction materials. The
provision shall be retained and used for the intended purpose for the duration of
the construction period and that area shall not be used for any other purposes
other than the parking of vehicles and storage of construction materials
respectively.

Reason. To ensure adequate off street car parking provision and material storage
arrangements for the duration of the construction period, in the interests of road
safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policy HT4 - New Development.

15.  No development shall commence unless and until details of surface water
drainage aspects have been submitted to and approved by the Local planning
Authority. This must include an assessment of potential SuDS options for surface
water drainage with appropriate calculations to support the chosen solution. The
approved scheme only shall be implemented in accordance with the approved
details and thereafter maintained.

Reason. In order to meet the requirements of Chapter 10 - Meeting the
challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

For further information on the application please 
[...]
 relation to the extant uses in the vicinity of the site pursuant to policies CF1/3,
CF1/4 and HT2/4 of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

4. No works shall be carried out to the trees that would disturb nesting birds between
1st March and 31st August inclusive in any year.
Reason. In order to ensure that no harm is caused to a Protected Species
pursuant to policies EN6 — Conservation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 —
Features of Ecological Value of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and National
Planning Policy Framework Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural
environment.

5. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
Japanese Knotweed Management and Validation Report, dated 12 September
2012 for the eradication of Japanese Knotweed (Fallonica Japonica, Rouse
Decraene, Polygonum Cuspidatum).
Reason. To ensure that the site is free from Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan
Balsam in the interest of Policy EN9 - Landscape of the Bury Unitary Development
Plan.

6. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the installation of
the bat boxes on approved plans 1770-105 and 1770-007 has been implemented.
Reason. To maintain and enhance the biodiversity value of the site pursuant to
policies EN6 — Conservation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 — Features of

Page 37



10.

11.

12.

Ecological Value of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section 11 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

A minimum of 5 working days written notice shall be provided to the LPA of
intended commencement of the development. The notification of commencement
shall include a timetabled schedule of the intended tree protection measures and
tree works. Any subsequent variation of the timetable shall be subject to further
written notice.

Reason - To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the
approved plans, to protect trees which are of amenity value on the site and
pursuant to Policies EN8/1 — Tree Preserv
[...]
 - No objections subject to a condition relating to treating surface water drainage
matters.

Environmental Health Contaminated Land - No objections subject to conditions relating
to land remediation.

Public Rights of Way Officer - No objections received.

Environment Agency - No objections subject to conditions relating to the design details of
floor levels, a surface water drainage scheme, the provision of safe routes into and out of
the site, a scheme relating to the reservoir cross walls and the provision of a raised defence
wall.

Greater Manchester Police - designforsecurity - The application was submitted with a
Crime Impact Assessment written by GM Police. Any further responses received shall be
reported in the supplementary report.

United Utilities (Water and Waste) - No objections subject to a condition relating to
treating surface and waste water drainage matters.

Electricity North West Ltd - No objections in principle. There are ENW assets in close
proximity to the development site and care should be taken when working in such proximity
to protect the assets, apparatus and personnel. This includes a low voltage cable providing
supplies to an existing building in the site.

Fire Service HQ Greater Manchester - Any response received shall be reported in the
supplementary report.

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit - No objections subject to conditions relating to an
Environmental Construction Method Statement be prepared for the development giving
details of measures to be taken to prevent any possible pollution of the adjacent water body
during the course of any demolition /construction works and That a Method Statement be
prepared giving details of measures to be taken to prevent the possible spread of invasive
plants during the course of the development.

Unitary Development Plan and Policies

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

EN7 Pollution Control

EN7/3 Water Pollution

OL5/2 Development in River Valleys

OoL1/2 New Buildings in the Green Belt

[...]
posed development and future

occupants.

pursuant to UDP Policy - EN5/1 - New Development and Flood Risk and NPPF -

Chapter 10 Meeting the Challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal
change.

Page 55



14.  No demolition shall commence unless and until a scheme relating to the demolition

methodology of the building in relation to the adjoining Windacre House has been
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. the scheme
shall include details of weather proofing any exposed areas of Windacre house
following demolition, a timetable of implementation and and restoration including
structural information and finishing materials. The development shall be carried out
in accordance with the approved details.
Reason - To ensure that the remaining part of the adjoining structure remains
habitable and retains the visual character of the building pursuant UDP Policy
H2/1 - The Form of New residential Development and OL5/2 - Development in
River Valleys.

15.  Inthe event of the development comprising 11 uits or more, the development
authorised by this permission shall not begin unless and until the Local Planning
Authority has approved in writing a scheme to secure recreation provision, which
shall include a mechanism for delivery, in accordance with policy RT2/2 —
Recreation Provision in New Housing Development and its associated SPD1 —
Open Space, Sport and Recreation Provision in New Housing development. The
scheme shall be submitted as part of the reserved matters application and the
recreation provision shall be delivered in full accordance with the approved details.
Reason - To ensure that the development would contribute to satisfying the need
for recreation provision pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policy RT2/2 -
Recreation Provision In New Residential Development and the associated
Supplementary Planning Document 1 - Open Space, Sport and Recreation in New
Housing Development.

16. Inthe event of the development comprising 25
[...]
ely with the applicant to identify
various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal comprised
sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and environmental
conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. These were
incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning condition. The Local
Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in Paragraphs 186-187 of
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 67



Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Conditions/ Reasons

1.

The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date
of this permission.

Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act
1990.

This decision relates to drawings numbered Red edge location plan BD RE-SP;
Detailed Master Plan (re-seeded) BD RE-SQ; Rights of Way Plan BD 02B; Master
plan BD 02; Visibility Splay onto Moor Road BD 04; Proposed cross sectional
drawing showing access off Moor Road BD REV-ST; Agricultural store (Elevations
and Plan) BR 01 (Revision 4); Design and Access Statement and the development
shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings hereby approved.
Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

No development shall commence unless and until details of surface water
drainage aspects have been submitted to and approve by the Local Planning
Authority. This must include assessment of potential SuDS options for surface
water drainage with appropriate calculations to support the chosen solution. The
scheme should incorporate solutions which address run off problems on the
adjacent unadopted road taking active steps to reduce flows in this direction. The
approved scheme only shall be implemented and thereafter maintained.

Reason. To ensure satisfactory arrangements for the treatment of surface water
drainage pursuant to Chapter 10 - Meeting the challenge of climate change,
flooding and coastal change of the NPPF.

The hardstanding indicated on plan BD RE-SQ (Detailed Master Plan) shall only
be used for the parking /storage of trailers and agricultural vehicles in association
with the agricultural building hereby approved. It shall not be used for the
parking/storage of any domestic vehicles.

Reason. In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the openness of the
Green Belt pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Plan Policies EN1/1 - Visual
Amenity; OL1/5 - Mineral Extraction and Other Development in the Green Belt,
EN9/1 - Special landscape Areas and SPD8 - New Buildings and Associated
Development in the Green Belt.

No development shall commence unless and until details of the alterations to the
existing wall, indicated as a dry stone wall to be retained (as shown on plan BD
RE-SQ), have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
The approved details only shall be implemented and maintained thereafter.
Reason. In the interests of visual amenity pursuant to Bury Unitary Development
Plan Policies EN1/1 - Visual amenity, EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design, OL1/5
- Mineral Extraction and Other Development in the Green Belt and SPD 8 - New
Buildings and Associated Development in the Green Belt.

Any field gate/opening or other form of access from the development site hereby
approved on plan BD RE-SP, to the field to the east, shall not be used for
domestic purposes.

Reason. In the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development
Plan Policies HT2 - Highway Network and HT4 - New Development.

Page 68



7. Notwithstanding the terms of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 1995, as subsequently amended, no development shall be
carried out within the terms of Schedule 2, Part 6, Class B (a), (b), (d) and (e).
Reason. To ensure that future inappropriate development does not occur pursuant
to policies of the Uni
[...]
1A108
Suruued
Aq prepuels
01 pausiso()
IPEI 219W9
Surpueisprey
ZSTOIN LeT
I9pROT 103RL], SIEDIUSDOOM
<
N~
()
(o))
aPIYaA bxb Dnm
I9[IRI) YD0)SIAIT
sseIg 0] pauInay
poaurelal [em
auo3s A1q
Kepp a[pug _ — —
urelq wioyg pedyy -~ —————-———-—
[[em a2u03s A1p
Yim paoejdal
Ao Mo uadQ Surouoy [e1RIN Surpueispreyq



woneqswey ‘peoy J00| ‘PIex X 210)g [eImynousy - uteq sdog, JoySIH

O PIPPS [P pUV 36 Ty

=
a mbar UaLim K110
) | D o T e ] I P 2101g [eImynoLdy pasodold pue [[em Sunsixa ‘peoy I00J
CO._ o o501 EVOWWSLIT Sy @ SL 11 sos uﬂh%mm znm,:_x.m ﬁ o sse00y Jumoys Suimel(q [euonoag ssox) pasodoig
SNOISIATY 10417 plaeq :Ag umeiq
Va1
Jo [eao1dde oty 03 pard
US| UMOI] PAIINOS
[e20] - pre£ [eIn)noLISe
3} 5B dures 8y} aq 0}
[BLIDJEUI) JUa1peId %6 0)
juawdo[osap pasodoxd
ul Yoea} sseaoy
Vd'T (3 pasude se uonIpuoo
spremyses Jurdojs Aq usisap pue Sunys oswaad aveuIEIp
%€ yuatpess prex u0g 0} adid ure1p uuo)g
2)010UCd
Ul pasesus .
YP0pped pue(sseid o) paioisay URIP ULO}S -
1pdap unog
Jjooppeq pue piex unsneg / 0] 100pIBH]
paysLI)

68 uLie) pIepuE)s & € paoe[dar aq [
Buruado oy, Juiod $59008 I JOJ PajERID
Butuado we puw paurelal [lem Supsxyg

W3RY ur woT'T 03




g
salae(] ureag I 1o] wreg sdoy, 1o
= : I 1aeq upeIg 4 10 ureg sdog, JouSiH o
o] v ® oort s o (UIe[d 23 SUONRASTY) 210} [eInyNOLISY
o SRAVAEL ajaa/mn | | St aMuag) UONRADUU SYL,
= JuRweBeuRpy Iy A
SNOISIAZY g Fupaarq
N aderoyg Surppag
woo's sesodmd Aipueqsny 20)
! Aeq SuipjoH [ewiuy
stoti]
Lo e
afmiogg yueurajdury av103g nispsag
urjd Jo0[q

UWONEAI[F ISOM.

_ UOLS [B0]
et
ke
1 )
{ Suipreog anysytox
||
spaueg ay1sodwo) uasin
UONRINUSA
UONBAI[H YIION
w oo.oﬁ, — % ,
N
@ w»
5 g
w e
7 |8
] &
g g

UWONEAI[H [ANOS

uoneAa[y 1sesq

Page 76



Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item 05

Applicant: Mercedes-Benz Retail Group UK Ltd
Location: Mercedes Benz, 845 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9TP

Proposal: Erection of 17 no. column mounted lights and 4 no. wall mounted lights in the
dealership car park/display area, 27 no. wall mounted
[...]
6



Item:03

Item:04

3. With the exception of the retirement living apartments (units 7, 8, 9, 10, 24, 25, 26,
41, 42, 43, 58, 59, 60 and 61) the premises to which this approval relates, shall be
used as an extra care facility (Class C2 - Residential institutions) and for no other
purpose (including any other purpose in C2 - Residential Institutions of the Schedule
to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (or in any provision
equivalent to that class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order
with or without modification).

Reason - To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential
accommodation and in consideration of the likely traffic flows to and from the site in
relation to the extant uses in the vicinity of the site pursuant to policies CF1/3, CF1/4
and HT2/4 of the Bury Unitary Development Plan.

Windacre Works, Mather Road, Bury, BL9 6RB Application No. 58133
Outline application for demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the
site for residential development including means of access (All other Matters
Reserved)

Nothing further to report.

Higher Tops Barn, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL8 4NU Application
No. 58146
Erection of agricultural Store and yard, entrance onto Moor Road

Relevant Planning History

Wording amended to include -

55864 - Retrospective application for the change of use of land from agriculture to
hardstanding for the parking of vehicles and trailers (in connection with the use of the
stables at Higher Tops Barn) and retention of access track (resubmission) - Refused
25/01/2013. Appeal dismissed 3/9/2013.

Publicity

Further representation received from Higher Tops Farm which raises the following

issues -

e Condition 3 - with respect to surface water any suggested schemes should surely
be agreed with ourselves as landowners if it involves works on our land and has
implications to flooding or restricting water supplies;

e Condition 4 - does this allow one 4x4 to 
[...]
tisfactorily accessed from Moor Road in the
interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development Pian Policies HT2 -
Highway Network and HT4 - New Development.

Proposed plans.

Revised plans received for the Proposed Cross Sectional Drawing showing access
off Moor Road, existing wall and proposed Agricultural Store drawing number BD
REV-ST and Proposed Agricultural Store (Elevations and Plan) drawing number BR
01 (Revision 4).

Mercedes Benz, 845 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9TP Application No.
58184

Erection of 17 no. column mounted lights and 4 no. wall mounted lights in the
dealership car park/display area, 27 no. wall mounted lights on the roof-top car park
and provision of a low level wall and railings along the Manchester Road site frontage

Conditions

The applicant has requested that condition 3, relating to the external lighting should
be amended to allow 30 minutes before and after closing time for staff to vacate the
premises and to allow the security lighting to be on if the sensor detects movement.

Page 99



Item:06

3. The external lighting shall not be switched on outside the hours of 08.00 to 19.00
Monday to Friday, 07.30 to 17.30 Saturdays and 09.30 to 16.30 Sundays except
where the sensor detects movement on the site for security purposes.

Reason. In the interests of residential amenity pursuant to Policy S2/4 - Car
Showrooms, Car Sales Areas and Petrol Filling Stations of the Bury Unitary
Development Plan.

51 Heathfield Road, Bury, BL9 8HB Application No. 58252
Single storey extension at side

Relevant Planning History
An application was approved 36139 in February 2000 for the single storey rear
extension on the property.

Drawings

An amended plan has been received showing a standard parking space clear of the
public highway as mentioned in the main report and a copy is appended to this report.
Condition 2 will be amended to reflect the new drawing number.

Condition 2 shall read:

This decision relates to the drawings received on
[...]
gh my concerns with
regard to the character and appearance of the area. I therefore dismiss the
appeal.

Peter Eggleton
INSPECTOR

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate

Pagze 126



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December, 2014
	4 Planning Applications
	supplementary agenda

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
419 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 20 January 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor A Cummings (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Black, S Carter, R Caserta, D Gunther, 
P Heneghan, D Jones, A Matthews, A Quinn, S Southworth 
and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

45 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor S Briggs 
 

 

P.618  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Gunther declared a personal interest in respect of planning application 
58104.  Councillor Gunther is a members of Friends of Ramsbottom Civic Hall but 
took no part in any of the discussions held in relation to this particular application. 
 

P.619  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER, 2014  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December, 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

P.620  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers: 58104, 58105, 58146, 58184 and 
58252. 

 
The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker, 
including representations from Councillors Bevan, Fitzwalter and Hodkinson, Ward 
Councillors for Ramsbottom Ward who spoke on planning application 58104. 

 
A site visit was undertaken prior to the Committee meeting in relation to Planning 
Application 58104. 
 
Delegated decisions: 

 
1. That Approval be given to the following application in accordance with the 

reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and 
supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions included: 
 

58105  Site of the former Claremont Home, Park View Road, 
Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Sedgley Ward 

 



Planning Control Committee, 20 January 2015  
 
 

 
420 

Erection of extra care accommodation for the elderly (Class C2 Use – 
Residential Institutions) (62 units in total) landscaping and car parking 

 
58133  Windacre Works, Mather Road, Bury – Ramsbottom & 
Tottington – North Manor Ward 
Outline application for demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment 
of the site for residential development including means of access (All other 
Matters Reserved) 

 
The decision to Approve with Conditions is subject to the addition of the 
following Conditions:- 

 
Condition 17:  No development shall commence until full details of a scheme 
for the eradication and/or control of Japanese Knotweed (Fallonica Japonica, 
Rouse Decraene, Polygonum Cuspidatum) and Himalayan Balsam (Impatiens 
Glandulifera) is submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved management plan shall include a timetable for 
implementation. Should a delay of more than one year occur between the date 
of approval of the management scheme and either the date of implementation 
of the management scheme or the date of development commencing, a 
further site survey must be undertaken and submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority.  
Reason - To ensure that the site is free from Japanese Knotweed and 
Himalayan Balsam in the interest of UDP Policy EN9 – Landscape 

 
Condition 18:  No development, including any demolition shall commence 
unless and until a scheme relating to an Environmental Construction Method 
Statement for the development has been submitted and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority, giving details of measures to be taken to prevent any 
possible pollution of the adjacent water body during the course of any 
demolition /construction works. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason - To protect the ecological interests of the adjoining water body 
pursuant to UDP Policy EN6/3 - Features of Ecological Value and NPPF Chapter 
11 - Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment. 

 
58146  Higher Tops Barn, Moor Road, Ramsbottom, Bury – 
Ramsbottom & Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward 
Erection of agricultural Store and yard, entrance onto Moor Road 

 
The decision to Approve with Conditions is subject to an amendment of 
Condition 3, to now read as follows:- 

 
Condition 3: No development shall commence unless and until details of 
surface water drainage aspects including streams and watercourses, have 
been submitted to and approve by the Local Planning Authority. This must 
include assessment of potential SuDS options for surface water drainage with 
appropriate calculations to support the chosen solution. The scheme should 
incorporate solutions which address run off problems on the adjacent 
unadopted road taking active steps to reduce flows in this direction. The 
approved scheme only shall be implemented and thereafter maintained. 
Reason. To ensure satisfactory arrangements for the treatment of surface 



 Planning Control Committee, 20 January 2015
 
 

 
421 

water drainage pursuant to Chapter 10 - Meeting the challenge of climate
 change, flooding and coastal change of the NPPF.  

 
58184  Mercedes Benz, 845 Manchester Road, Bury – Whitefield & 
Unsworth – Unsworth Ward 
Erection of 17 no. column mounted lights and 4 no. wall mounted lights in the 
dealership car park/display area, 27 no. wall mounted lights on the roof-top 
car park and provision of a low level wall and railings along the Manchester 
Road site frontage 

 
58252  51 Heathfield Road, Bury – Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth 
Ward 
Single storey extension at side 

 
2. That the Committee Refuse the following application for the reasons as set 

out :- 
 

58104  Land to the Rear of The Grants Arms, Market Place, 
Ramsbottom, Bury – Ramsbottom and Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward 
Erection of 24 (Cat C) flats for retirement housing for the elderly, communal 
facilities, landscaping and car parking 

 
Reasons 

 
1. The proposed development would be a discordant and unsympathetic 
feature, by virtue of the proposed materials comprising the elevational 
treatments, fenestration and window frames, which would be inappropriate 
to, and have a seriously detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the 
Ramsbottom Conservation Area of which the site forms part. 
As such, the proposals would neither preserve or enhance the traditional 
character or appearance of the Ramsbottom Conservation Area or respect 
the local character and distinctiveness of the neighbouring heritage assets - 
the Civic Hall or the Grant's Arms Hotel, a Grade II Listed Building. 
The proposals would therefore conflict with policies of the Unitary 
Development Plan EN2/1 Character of Conservation Areas, EN2/2 
Conservation Area Control and Chapter 12 - Conserving and enhancing the 
historic environment of the NPPF. 
The proposed development would provide insufficient car parking within the 
site for future occupiers of the building and would therefore have a 
detrimental impact on the capacity of the adjacent public car park. The 
proposed development therefore conflicts with the following policy of the 
Bury Unitary Development plan: HT2/4 - Car Parking and New Development 

 

P.621  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
To note the report. 
 



Planning Control Committee, 20 January 2015  
 
 

 
422 

P.622  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted which presented a list of 
recent Planning appeal decisions.  The report included a copy of an Appeal 
Decision made by the Planning Inspectorate in relation to Planning Application 
57611. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR A CUMMINGS 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


